



---

# Consolidated Financial Information

## December 31, 2020

Goldman Sachs Group UK Limited  
Company Number: 8657873

<b>INDEX</b>	<b>Page No.</b>
Introduction	2
Future Outlook	2
Company Information	2
Statement of Directors' Responsibilities	3
Independent Auditors' Report	4
Consolidated Income Statement	6
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income	6
Consolidated Balance Sheet	7
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity	8
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Information	9

## Introduction

Goldman Sachs Group UK Limited (the company), together with its subsidiary undertakings (collectively “GSGUK” or “the group”), provides a wide range of financial services to clients located worldwide.

The group is supervised on a consolidated basis by the Prudential Regulatory Authority (PRA).

The company’s ultimate parent undertaking and controlling entity is The Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. (Group Inc.). Group Inc. is a bank holding company and a financial holding company regulated by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System. Group Inc., together with its consolidated subsidiaries, form “GS Group”. GS Group is a leading global financial institution that delivers a broad range of financial services across investment banking, securities, investment management and consumer banking to a large and diversified client base that includes corporations, financial institutions, governments and individuals.

The majority of the group’s business activity is conducted through legal entities incorporated in England and Wales and regulated by the PRA, including Goldman Sachs International (GSI), the group’s broker dealer in the Europe, Middle East and Africa (EMEA) region, and Goldman Sachs International Bank (GSIB), the group’s U.K. registered bank.

The non-statutory consolidated financial information of the group (consolidated financial information) has been prepared by the directors to support the consolidated Pillar 3 reporting of the group.

During the period ended December 2020, the company changed its accounting reference date from November 30 to December 31 to conform to the period used by the company for U.S. tax reporting purposes. As such, the consolidated financial information has been prepared for the thirteen months ended December 31, 2020, with comparative information being presented for the twelve months ended November 30, 2019. As a result, amounts presented in the consolidated financial information are not directly comparable.

## Future Outlook

The directors consider that the period end financial position of the group was satisfactory. Developments that may impact or continue to impact the group include:

- **Brexit.** As a result of the Brexit transition period ending on December 31, 2020, the group no longer benefits from non-discriminatory access to E.U. clients and infrastructure based on E.U. treaties and E.U. legislation, including arrangements for cross-border “passporting” and the establishment of E.U. branches. As such, the group will now be generally treated as any other entity in countries outside the E.U. whose access to the E.U. is governed by E.U. and national law. Certain client relationships and activities previously undertaken by the group have been transitioned to other E.U. subsidiaries of Group Inc., which may impact the group’s net revenues and profitability.
- **Coronavirus (COVID-19).** As at the time of publication, there continues to be uncertainty regarding the impact of COVID-19 on the near term economic outlook, even as efforts to distribute vaccines are underway. The group continues to successfully execute on its Business Continuity Planning (BCP) strategy and its priority remains to safeguard its employees and to seek to ensure continuity of business operations on behalf of its clients. The extent of the impact of COVID-19 on the group’s operational and financial performance will depend on future developments including the duration and continued spread of the outbreak.

## Company Information

### Directors

D. M. Bicarregui  
P. L. Monteiro  
R. J. Taylor

### Secretary

C. J. Hodkin

### Registered Office

Plumtree Court  
25 Shoe Lane  
London  
EC4A 4AU

### Auditor

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP  
7 More London Riverside  
London  
SE1 2RT

## Statement of Directors' Responsibilities

The directors are responsible for the preparation of the consolidated financial information on the basis set out in the 'Summary of Significant Accounting Policies' on page 9. The directors prepared the consolidated financial information in accordance with the recognition and measurement requirements of EU-adopted International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

In preparing the consolidated financial information, the directors are required to:

- Select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- Make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- State whether applicable accounting standards have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the consolidated financial information; and
- Prepare the consolidated financial information on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the group will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the group's transactions and which disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the group. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the group and, hence, for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

The directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the group's consolidated financial information on the Goldman Sachs website. Legislation in the U.K. governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.



**By order of the board**  
**R. J. Taylor**  
**Director**  
**June 30, 2021**

## Report on the audit of the group financial information

---

### Opinion

In our opinion, Goldman Sachs Group UK Limited's non-statutory group financial information for the 13 month period ended December 31, 2020 has been properly prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the basis of preparation and accounting policies in note 1 to the financial information.

We have audited the financial information, included within the Consolidated Financial Information which comprise: the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at December 31, 2020; the Consolidated Income Statement, the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income, and the Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the period then ended; and the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Information, which include a description of the significant accounting policies.

---

### Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) ("ISAs (UK)"), including ISA (UK) 800, and applicable law. Our responsibilities under ISAs (UK) are further described in the Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the financial information section of our report. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

### Independence

We remained independent of the group in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial information in the UK, which includes the FRC's Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.

---

### Emphasis of matter - Basis of preparation

In forming our opinion on the financial information, which is not modified, we draw attention to note 1 to the financial information which describes the basis of preparation, and in particular, the fact that the accounting policies used and disclosures made are not intended to, and do not, comply with the requirements of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as adopted by the European Union. The financial information is prepared in accordance with a special purpose framework for the directors for the specific purpose as described in the Use of this report paragraph below. As a result, the financial information may not be suitable for another purpose.

In addition, we draw attention to the fact that the financial information has not been prepared under section 394 of the Companies Act 2006 and is not the company's statutory financial information.

---

### Conclusions relating to going concern

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which ISAs (UK) require us to report to you where:

- the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial information is not appropriate; or
- the directors have not disclosed in the financial information any identified material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the group's ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial information is authorised for issue.

However, because not all future events or conditions can be predicted, this statement is not a guarantee as to the group's ability to continue as a going concern.

---

### Reporting on other information

The other information comprises all of the Introduction, the Future Outlook, the Company Information, and the Statement of Directors' Responsibilities in the Consolidated Financial Information. The directors are responsible for the other information. Our opinion on the financial information does not cover the other information and, accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion or any form of assurance thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial information, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial information or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify an apparent material inconsistency or material misstatement, we are required to perform procedures to conclude whether there is a material misstatement of the financial information or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report based on these responsibilities.

## **Responsibilities for the financial information and the audit**

### *Responsibilities of the directors for the financial information*

As explained more fully in the Statement of Directors' Responsibilities, the directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial information in accordance with the basis of preparation and accounting policies in note 1 to the financial information and for determining that the basis of preparation and accounting policies are acceptable in the circumstances. The directors are also responsible for such internal control as they determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial information that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial information, the directors are responsible for assessing the group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the group or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

### *Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the financial information*

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial information as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the financial information.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial information is located on the FRC's website at: [www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities](http://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities). This description forms part of our auditors' report.

### *Use of this report*

This report, including the opinion, has been prepared for and only for the company's directors as a body for management purposes and in support of the consolidated Pillar III reporting of the U.K. regulated group in accordance with our engagement letter dated June 7, 2021 and for no other purpose. We do not, in giving this opinion, accept or assume responsibility for any other purpose or to any other person to whom this report is shown or into whose hands it may come, including without limitation under any contractual obligations of the company, save where expressly agreed by our prior consent in writing.



PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP  
Chartered Accountants  
London  
June 30, 2021

---

**Consolidated Income Statement**

<i>\$ in millions</i>	Note	Period Ended	
		December 2020	November 2019
Gains or losses from financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss		<b>\$ 8,681</b>	\$ 6,225
Fees and commissions		<b>4,144</b>	3,317
Other income/(expense)		<b>135</b>	(5)
<b>Non-interest income</b>		<b>12,960</b>	9,537
Interest income from financial instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss		<b>2,861</b>	5,576
Interest income from financial instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income		<b>1</b>	–
Interest income from financial instruments measured at amortised cost		<b>1,950</b>	2,904
Interest expense from financial instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss		<b>(2,394)</b>	(3,631)
Interest expense from financial instruments measured at amortised cost		<b>(3,162)</b>	(4,830)
Net interest (expense)/income		<b>(744)</b>	19
<b>Net revenues</b>		<b>12,216</b>	9,556
Impairments on financial instruments		<b>(148)</b>	–
Net operating expenses	3	<b>(7,419)</b>	(6,377)
<b>Profit before taxation</b>		<b>4,649</b>	3,179
Income tax expense	4	<b>(826)</b>	(464)
<b>Profit for the financial period</b>		<b>\$ 3,823</b>	\$ 2,715
<b>Attributable to:</b>			
Owners of the company		<b>\$ 3,745</b>	\$ 2,699
Non-controlling interests		<b>78</b>	16
		<b>\$ 3,823</b>	\$ 2,715

**Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income**

<i>\$ in millions</i>	Period Ended	
	December 2020	November 2019
Profit for the financial period	<b>\$ 3,823</b>	\$ 2,715
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>		
<b>Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to consolidated profit or loss</b>		
Actuarial loss relating to the pension scheme	<b>(76)</b>	(159)
Debt valuation adjustment	<b>(202)</b>	(208)
U.K. deferred tax attributable to components of other comprehensive income	<b>67</b>	92
U.K. current tax attributable to components of other comprehensive income	<b>11</b>	1
Total items that will not be reclassified subsequently to consolidated profit or loss account	<b>(200)</b>	(274)
<b>Items that will be reclassified subsequently to consolidated profit or loss</b>		
Translation losses and net investment hedges	<b>(3)</b>	–
Gains from financial instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	<b>9</b>	–
U.K. deferred tax attributable to the components of other comprehensive income	<b>(2)</b>	–
Total items that will be reclassified subsequently to consolidated profit or loss	<b>4</b>	–
<b>Other comprehensive loss for the financial period, net of tax</b>	<b>(196)</b>	(274)
<b>Total comprehensive income for the financial period</b>	<b>\$ 3,627</b>	\$ 2,441
<b>Attributable to:</b>		
Owners of the company	<b>\$ 3,549</b>	\$ 2,425
Non-controlling interests	<b>78</b>	16
	<b>\$ 3,627</b>	\$ 2,441

**Consolidated Balance Sheet**

<i>\$ in millions</i>	Note	As of	
		December 2020	November 2019
<b>Assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 54,248	\$ 28,636
Collateralised agreements	5	159,708	162,720
Customer and other receivables	6	90,872	72,172
Trading assets	7	982,565	786,013
Investments		4,786	3,968
Loans		10,976	9,552
Investment property		88	119
Non-current assets held for sale		–	50
Other assets		9,653	3,827
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>\$1,312,896</b>	<b>\$1,067,057</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
Collateralised financings	8	\$ 99,560	\$ 93,607
Customer and other payables	9	100,508	85,279
Trading liabilities	7	931,626	714,507
Deposits		52,796	39,495
Unsecured borrowings	10	80,700	91,126
Other liabilities		5,016	3,276
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>1,270,206</b>	<b>1,027,290</b>
<b>Shareholder's equity</b>			
Share capital		2,135	2,135
Share premium account		388	388
Other equity instruments		8,300	8,300
Other reserves		425	183
Retained earnings		31,760	28,795
Accumulated other comprehensive income		(318)	(151)
Equity attributable to owners of the parent company		42,690	39,650
Non-controlling interests		–	117
Total shareholder's equity		42,690	39,767
<b>Total liabilities and shareholder's equity</b>		<b>\$1,312,896</b>	<b>\$1,067,057</b>

The consolidated financial information was approved by the Board of Directors on June 30, 2021 and signed on its behalf by:



**R. J. Taylor**  
Director



**Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity**

<i>\$ in millions</i>	Period Ended	
	December 2020	November 2019
<b>Share capital</b>		
Beginning balance	\$ 2,135	\$ 2,135
Ending balance	2,135	2,135
<b>Share premium account</b>		
Beginning balance	388	388
Ending balance	388	388
<b>Other equity instruments</b>		
Beginning balance	8,300	8,300
Ending balance	8,300	8,300
<b>Other reserves</b>		
Beginning balance	183	183
Capital contribution	242	–
Ending balance	425	183
<b>Retained earnings</b>		
Beginning balance	28,795	27,851
Profit for the financial period	3,745	2,699
Transfer of realised debt valuation adjustment into retained earnings, net of tax	(29)	–
Interim dividends paid	–	(1,000)
Preferred dividend paid	–	(13)
Interest on Additional Tier 1 notes	(751)	(742)
Share-based payments	460	452
Management recharge related to share-based payments	(460)	(452)
Ending balance	31,760	28,795
<b>Accumulated other comprehensive income</b>		
Beginning balance	(151)	123
Other comprehensive loss	(196)	(274)
Transfer of realised debt valuation adjustment into retained earnings, net of tax	29	–
Ending balance	(318)	(151)
<b>Non-controlling interests</b>		
Beginning balance	117	101
Profit for the financial period	78	16
Disposals	(195)	–
Ending balance	–	117
<b>Total shareholder's equity</b>	<b>\$42,690</b>	<b>\$39,767</b>

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Information

### Note 1.

#### Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

##### Basis of Preparation

The non-statutory consolidated financial information of the group (consolidated financial information) has been prepared by the directors to support the consolidated Pillar 3 reporting of the group.

The consolidated financial information has been prepared on the going concern basis, under the historical cost convention (modified as explained in “Financial Assets and Liabilities” and “Pension Arrangements” below) and in line with the recognition and measurement requirements of EU-adopted International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). These recognition and measurement requirements have been chosen to align with those followed by the company’s principal subsidiaries. The accounting policies applied in respect of measurement and recognition are set out below.

In the prior period, the consolidated primary statements were presented in accordance with the formats prescribed in the Companies Act 2006. Following the adoption of IFRS by certain principal subsidiaries of the group in the current period, the consolidated primary statements for both the current and prior periods have been presented in accordance with the formats prescribed in IFRS.

The directors have also prepared statutory financial statements for the standalone company, which will be delivered to the Registrar of Companies. These included an auditors’ report which was unqualified and neither drew attention to any matters by way of emphasis nor contained a statement under either section 498(2) or section 498(3) of the Companies Act 2006.

##### Consolidation

The consolidated primary statements include the company and all of its subsidiaries. Acquisition accounting is used to consolidate subsidiaries acquired during the period. In accounting for subsidiaries the group fully consolidates their assets, liabilities and results for the period. All intercompany balances and transactions are eliminated from the consolidated primary statements. The accounting reference date of the company and its subsidiaries is December 31.

##### Accounting Reference Date

During the period ended December 2020, the company changed its accounting reference date from November 30 to December 31 to conform to the period used by the company for U.S. tax reporting purposes. As such, the consolidated financial information has been prepared for the thirteen months ended December 31, 2020, with comparative information being presented for the twelve months ended November 30, 2019. As a result, amounts presented in the consolidated financial information are not directly comparable.

##### Accounting Policies

**Revenue Recognition.** Net revenues include the net profit arising from transactions, with both third parties and affiliates, in derivatives, securities and other financial instruments, and fees and commissions. This is inclusive of associated interest and dividends.

##### *Financial Assets and Liabilities Measured at Fair Value Through Profit or Loss*

Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss are recognised at fair value with realised and unrealised gains and losses, as well as associated interest and dividend income and expenses included in net revenues, with the exception of changes in the fair value of financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss attributable to own credit spreads (debt valuation adjustment or DVA), which is recognised in other comprehensive income, unless this would create or enlarge an accounting mismatch in profit or loss. Financial assets are marked to bid prices and financial liabilities are marked to offer prices. Fair value measurements do not include transaction costs. The group measures certain financial assets and liabilities as a portfolio (i.e., based on its net exposure to market and/or credit risks).

Unrealised gains and losses related to the change in fair value of financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss are recognised from trade date in net revenues or other comprehensive income in the case of DVA.

Contractual interest is included in interest income and expense for all instruments other than hybrid financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss, for which contractual interest is included in gains and losses from financial instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss.

##### *Revenue from Contracts with Clients*

Revenues earned from contracts with clients for services, such as investment banking, investment management, and execution and clearing (contracts with clients) are recognised when the performance obligations related to the underlying transaction are completed.

If the group is principal to the transaction, the group recognises revenue on contracts with clients, gross of expenses incurred to satisfy some or all of its performance obligations. The group is principal to the transaction if it has the primary obligation to provide the service to the client. The group satisfies the performance obligation by itself, or by engaging other GS Group affiliates to satisfy some or all of its performance obligations on its behalf. Such revenue is recognised in net revenues and expenses incurred are recognised in net operating expenses.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Information

Net revenues are recognised as follows:

### • Investment Banking

Fees from financial advisory and underwriting engagements are recognised in the consolidated income statement when the services related to the underlying transactions are completed under the terms of the engagement.

### • Investment Management

Management fees are recognised on an accrual basis and are generally calculated as a percentage of a fund or a separately managed account's average net asset value. All management fees are recognised over the period that the related service is provided.

Incentive fees are calculated as a percentage of a fund's return or a percentage of a fund's excess return above a specified benchmark or other performance target.

### • Commissions and Fees

Revenue from commissions and fees from executing and clearing client transactions on stock, options and futures markets, as well as OTC transactions is recognised in net revenues on the day the trade is executed.

**Short-Term Employee Benefits.** Short-term employee benefits, such as wages and salaries, are measured on an undiscounted basis and accrued as an expense over the period in which the employee renders the service to the group. Provision is made for discretionary year-end compensation whether to be paid in cash or share-based awards where, as a result of group policy and past practice, a constructive obligation exists at the balance sheet date.

**Share-Based Payments.** Group Inc. issues awards in the form of restricted stock units (RSUs) and stock options to the group's employees in exchange for employee services. Awards are classified as equity settled and hence the cost of share-based transactions with employees is measured based on the grant-date fair value of the award. Share-based awards that do not require future service (i.e., vested awards, including awards granted to retirement eligible employees) are expensed immediately. Share-based awards that require future service are amortised over the relevant service period. Expected forfeitures are included in determining share-based employee compensation expense.

Group Inc. generally issues new shares of common stock upon delivery of share-based awards. Cash dividend equivalents, unless prohibited by regulation, are generally paid on outstanding RSUs. The group has also entered into a chargeback agreement with Group Inc. under which it is committed to pay to Group Inc. (a) the grant-date fair value of those awards and (b) subsequent movements in the fair value of those awards between the grant date and delivery to employees. As a result, the share-based payment transaction and chargeback agreement, in aggregate, gives rise to a total charge to the consolidated income statement based on the grant-date fair value of the awards adjusted for subsequent movements in the fair value of those awards prior to delivery.

**Current and Deferred Taxation.** Current tax is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date in the countries where the group operates and generates taxable income.

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all temporary differences that have originated, but not reversed at the balance sheet date, where transactions or events have occurred at that date that will result in an obligation to pay more tax or a right to pay less tax in the future with the following exceptions:

- Deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is more likely than not that there will be suitable taxable profits from which the future reversal of the underlying temporary differences can be deducted.
- Deferred tax is measured on an undiscounted basis at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the periods in which temporary differences reverse, based on tax rates and laws enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date.

Current tax and deferred tax is generally recognised in the consolidated income statement or directly in other comprehensive income according to where the associated gain or loss was recognised. The income tax on interest on Additional Tier 1 notes (AT1 notes) is recognised in the consolidated income statement.

**Dividends.** Final equity dividends are recognised as a liability and deducted from equity in the period in which the dividends are approved by the company's shareholder. Interim equity dividends are recognised and deducted from equity when paid.

**Cash and Cash Equivalents.** This includes cash at bank and highly liquid overnight deposits held in the ordinary course of business.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Information

**Foreign Currencies.** The group's consolidated financial information is presented in U.S. dollars, which is also the functional currency of the company and its principal subsidiaries.

Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated into U.S. dollars at rates of exchange ruling on the date the transaction occurred. Monetary assets and liabilities, and non-monetary assets and liabilities measured at fair value, denominated in foreign currencies are translated into U.S. dollars at rates of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. Foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in profit before taxation.

The results of subsidiaries with non-U.S. dollar functional currencies are translated at the average rates of exchange during the period and their balance sheets at the rates ruling at the balance sheet date. Exchange differences arising from the retranslation of the opening net assets and results are reported in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

### Financial Assets and Liabilities.

#### **Recognition and Derecognition**

Financial assets and liabilities, other than cash instruments purchased or sold in regular way transactions, are recognised when the group becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets are derecognised when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire or if the group transfers the financial asset and the transfer qualifies for derecognition. A transferred financial asset qualifies for derecognition if the group transfers substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset or if the group neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset but does not retain control. Financial liabilities are derecognised only when they are extinguished, i.e., when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged or cancelled or expires.

Cash instruments purchased or sold in regular way transactions are recognised and derecognised using settlement date accounting.

#### **Classification and Measurement: Financial Assets**

The group classifies financial assets as subsequently measured at amortised cost or fair value through profit or loss on the basis of both the group's business model for managing financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. The business model reflects how the group manages particular groups of assets in order to generate future cash flows. Where the group's business model is to hold the assets to collect contractual cash flows, the group subsequently assesses whether the financial assets' cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest. Financial assets with embedded derivatives (hybrid instruments) are also subject to the same assessment.

#### • **Financial assets measured at amortised cost.**

Financial assets that are held for the collection of contractual cash flows and have cash flows that represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortised cost. The group considers whether the cash flows represent basic lending arrangements, and where contractual terms introduce exposure to risk or volatility inconsistent with a basic lending arrangement, the financial asset is mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss (see below). Financial assets measured at amortised cost are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs and subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial instrument and allocating the interest income over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset or, when appropriate, a shorter period to the net carrying value of the financial asset. When calculating the effective interest rate, the group estimates cash flows considering all contractual terms of the financial asset but does not consider future credit losses. Finance revenue is recorded in net revenues. Financial assets measured at amortised cost include:

- Cash and cash equivalents;
- Certain collateralised agreements, which consists of certain resale agreements and substantially all securities borrowed;
- Customer and other receivables;
- Certain loans and investments; and
- Certain other assets, which consists of certain intercompany loans and substantially all miscellaneous receivables and other.

#### • **Financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss.**

Financial assets that are not held for the collection of contractual cash flows and/or do not have cash flows that represent solely payments of principal and interest are mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss. Financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value are initially measured at fair value with transaction costs expensed in the consolidated income statement. Such financial assets are subsequently measured at fair value with gains or losses recognised in net revenues. Financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value include:

- Certain collateralised agreements, which consists of substantially all resale agreements and certain securities borrowed;
- Trading assets, which consists of trading cash instruments and derivative instruments;
- Certain loans and investments; and

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Information

- Certain other assets, which consists of certain intercompany loans.
- **Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income.** Financial assets that are held for the collection of contractual cash flows and sale and have cash flows that represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income. Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income are initially measured at fair value with transaction costs expensed in the consolidated income statement. Such financial assets are subsequently measured at fair value with gains or losses recognised in other comprehensive income. On derecognition, gains or losses accumulated in other comprehensive income are reclassified to the consolidated income statement. Finance income calculated using the effective interest method, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in the consolidated income statement. Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income include government and agency obligations within investments.

### **Classification and Measurement: Financial Liabilities**

The group classifies its financial liabilities into the below categories based on the purpose for which they were acquired or originated.

- **Financial liabilities held for trading.** Financial liabilities held for trading are initially measured at fair value and subsequently at fair value through profit or loss, with gains or losses recognised in net revenues. Financial liabilities held for trading include trading liabilities, which consists of:
  - Trading cash instruments; and
  - Derivative instruments.
- **Financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss.** The group designates certain financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss are initially measured at fair value and subsequently at fair value through profit or loss, with DVA being recognised in other comprehensive income, if it does not create or enlarge an accounting mismatch, and the remaining changes in the fair value being recognised in net revenues. Amounts recognised in other comprehensive income attributable to own credit spreads are not subsequently transferred to the consolidated income statement, even upon derecognition of the financial liability. The primary reasons for designating such financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are:
  - To eliminate or significantly reduce a measurement or recognition inconsistency that would otherwise arise from measuring assets or liabilities or recognising the gains and losses on them on different bases; and

- The group of financial liabilities, or financial assets and liabilities, is managed and its performance evaluated on a fair value basis.

Financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss include:

- Substantially all repurchase agreements;
- Securities loaned within FICC;
- Secured debt securities issued, intercompany loans and other borrowings, which consists of hybrid financial instruments and transfers of assets accounted for as financings rather than sales;
- Certain deposits; which consists of certain time deposits;
- Certain unsecured borrowings, which consists of certain debt securities issued, certain other borrowings, certain intercompany loans and prepaid commodity contracts; and
- Certain other liabilities, which consists of financial guarantee contracts written.

Hybrid financial instruments are instruments that contain bifurcated embedded derivatives. If the group elects to bifurcate the embedded derivative from the associated debt, the derivative is accounted for at fair value and the host contract is accounted for at amortised cost, adjusted for the effective portion of any fair value hedges. If the group does not elect to bifurcate, the entire hybrid financial instrument is designated at fair value through profit or loss.

- **Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost.** Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. See “Financial assets measured at amortised cost” above for further information on the effective interest method. Finance costs, including discounts allowed on issue, are recorded in net interest income and interest expense. Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost include:
  - Certain repurchase agreements and substantially all securities loaned;
  - Customer and other payables;
  - Certain deposits;
  - Certain unsecured borrowings that have not been designated at fair value through profit or loss; and
  - Other liabilities, which primarily consists of compensation and benefits and accrued expenses and other.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Information

### **Impairment**

The group assesses the expected credit losses associated with financial assets measured at amortised cost on a forward-looking basis in accordance with the provisions of IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments' (IFRS 9). The measurement of expected credit losses reflects an unbiased and probability weighted amount that is determined by evaluating a range of possible outcomes, the time value of money, and reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort at the reporting date about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions. Expected credit losses are recorded in net revenues.

The group's impairment model is based on changes in credit quality since initial recognition of financial assets measured at amortised cost and incorporates the following three stages:

- **Stage 1.** Financial assets measured at amortised cost that are not credit-impaired on initial recognition and where there has been no significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition. The ECL is measured at an amount equal to the expected credit losses that result from default events possible within the next twelve months.
- **Stage 2.** Financial assets measured at amortised cost where there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, however not yet deemed to be credit-impaired. The ECL is measured based on expected credit losses on a lifetime basis.
- **Stage 3.** Financial assets measured at amortised cost that are in default, or are defined as credit-impaired. The ECL is measured based on expected credit losses on a lifetime basis.

Determination of the relevant staging for each financial asset is dependent on the definition of 'significant increase in credit risk' (stage 1 to stage 2) and the definition of 'credit-impaired' (stage 3). The group considers a financial asset to have experienced a significant increase in credit risk when certain quantitative or qualitative conditions are met. Quantitative thresholds include absolute probability of default thresholds on investment-grade financial assets and relative probability of default thresholds on non-investment grade financial assets. Qualitative review is also performed as part of the group's credit risk management process, including a back-stop consideration of 30 days past due. The group considers a financial asset to be credit-impaired when it meets Credit Risk's definition of default, which is either when the group considers that the obligor is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the group in full, without recourse by the group to actions such as realising security (if held), or the obligor has defaulted on a payment and/or is past due more than 90 days.

The ECL is determined by projecting the probability of default, loss given default and exposure at default for each individual exposure. To calculate expected credit losses these three components are multiplied together and discounted back to the reporting date. The discount rate used in the ECL calculation is the original effective interest rate. The probability of default represents the likelihood of a borrower defaulting on its financial obligation. The loss given default is the group's expectation of the extent of loss on the default exposure, and takes into consideration amongst other things, collateral on the financial asset. The exposure at default is the amount the group expects to be owed at the time the financial obligation defaults. The group uses internal credit risk ratings that reflect the assessment of the probability of default of individual counterparties. The group uses multiple macroeconomic scenarios within the ECL calculation, the weightings for which are subject to ongoing internal review and approval.

The ECL model takes into account the weighted average of a range of forecasts of future economic conditions. The forecasts include baseline, favourable and adverse economic scenarios over a three-year period. To the extent the group has financial assets in Stage 2 or Stage 3 which have an expected life beyond three years, the model reverts to historical loss information based on a non-linear modelled approach. The group applies judgement in weighing individual scenarios each quarter based on a variety of factors, including internally derived economic outlook, market consensus, recent macroeconomic conditions and industry trends.

Forward-looking information, such as key economic variables impacting credit risk and expected credit losses, is incorporated into both the assessment of staging and the calculation of ECL.

The group writes off financial assets, in whole or in part, when it has concluded that there is no reasonable expectation of recovery. When a financial asset is deemed to be uncollectable, the group concludes this to be an indicator that there is no reasonable expectation of recovery. The group still seeks to recover amounts it is legally owed in full, but which have been wholly or partially written off due to no reasonable expectation of full recovery.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Information

### **Classification of Financial Liabilities and Equity**

Financial liabilities and equity instruments are classified according to the substance of the contractual arrangements. A financial liability is any liability that is a contractual obligation to deliver cash or another financial asset to another entity; or to exchange financial assets or financial liabilities with another entity under conditions that are potentially unfavourable to the entity. An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the entity after deducting all liabilities. Instruments are evaluated to determine if they contain both liability and equity components. The initial carrying value of a compound financial instrument is allocated first to the liability component, measured at fair value, and the equity is assigned the residual amount.

### **Offsetting Financial Assets and Liabilities**

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the consolidated balance sheet where there is:

- Currently a legally enforceable right to set-off the recognised amounts; and
- Intent to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Where these conditions are not met, financial assets and liabilities are presented on a gross basis in the consolidated balance sheet.

### **Fair Value Hedges**

The group applies hedge accounting under IAS 39 'Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement' (IAS 39) for certain interest rate swaps used to manage the interest rate exposure of certain fixed-rate unsecured long-term and short-term borrowings. To qualify for hedge accounting, the derivative hedge must be highly effective at reducing the risk from the exposure being hedged. Additionally, the group must formally document the hedging relationship at inception and test the hedging relationship to ensure the derivative hedge continues to be highly effective over the life of the hedging relationship.

The group applies a statistical method that utilises regression analysis when assessing the effectiveness of its fair value hedging relationships in achieving offsetting changes in the fair values of the hedging instrument and the risk being hedged (i.e., interest rate risk). An interest rate swap is considered highly effective in offsetting changes in fair value attributable to changes in the hedged risk when the regression analysis results in a coefficient of determination of 80% or greater and a slope between 80% and 125%. Possible sources of ineffectiveness on these hedges include:

- Differences in timing of cash flows between the hedged item and hedging instrument.

- Differences in discounting between the hedged item and the hedging instrument, as cash collateralised derivatives are discounted using Overnight Indexed Swap discount curves, which are not consistently applied to the hedged item.
- Counterparty credit risk impacting fair value movements on uncollateralised interest rate swaps but not the underlying hedged item.

For qualifying fair value hedges, gains or losses on derivatives and the change in fair value of the hedged item attributable to the hedged risk are included in net revenues. When a derivative is no longer designated as a hedge, any remaining difference between the carrying value and par value of the hedged item is amortised over the remaining life of the hedged item using the effective interest method.

### **Collateralised Agreements and Collateralised Financings.**

Collateralised agreements include resale agreements and securities borrowed. Collateralised financings include repurchase agreements, securities loaned, secured debt securities issued, intercompany loans and other borrowings. See "Classification and Measurement: Financial Assets" and "Classification and Measurement: Financial Liabilities" above for details on the classification and measurement of these instruments. Collateral received or posted can be in the form of cash or securities. Cash collateral is recognised/derecognised when received/paid. Collateral posted by the group in the form of securities is not derecognised from the consolidated balance sheet, whilst collateral received in the form of securities is not recognised in the consolidated balance sheet. If collateral received is subsequently sold, the obligation to return the collateral and the cash received are recognised in consolidated balance sheet.

**Pension Arrangements.** The group is a sponsor of a defined contribution pension plan, and a hybrid pension plan for the benefit of certain employees. The hybrid pension plan has both a defined benefit section (the Plan) and a defined contribution section. These are accounted for as follows:

- For the defined contribution pension plan and the defined contribution section of the hybrid pension plan, the contributions payable for the period are charged to net operating expenses. Differences between contributions payable for the period and contributions actually paid are shown as either accruals or prepayments in the consolidated balance sheet.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Information

- For the Plan, the amounts charged to net operating expenses are any past service costs, administration costs and any gains or losses on settlements and curtailments. These amounts are included in compensation and benefits. The net interest is included in net interest income/(expense). Actuarial gains and losses are recognised immediately in other comprehensive income. Plan assets are measured at fair value and Plan liabilities are measured on an actuarial basis using the projected unit credit method and discounted at a rate equivalent to the current rate of return on a high-quality corporate bond of equivalent currency and term to the Plan liabilities. Full actuarial valuations are obtained at least triennially and updated at each balance sheet date. Any surplus or deficit of Plan assets over Plan liabilities is recognised in the consolidated balance sheet as an asset (surplus) or liability (deficit).

### Property, Leasehold Improvements and Equipment.

Property, leasehold improvements and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and provision for impairment. Fixtures, fittings and equipment are depreciated on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives, which is between 3 to 7 years. Leasehold improvements are depreciated over the shorter of the useful economic life of the asset or the remaining life of the lease when the asset is brought into use. Depreciation is included in net operating expenses. Depreciation policies are reviewed on an annual basis.

**Intangible Assets.** Intangible assets are stated at cost less accumulated amortisation and provision for impairment. Subject to the recognition criteria in IAS 38 'Intangible Assets' being met, costs incurred during the period that are directly attributable to the development or improvement of new business application software are capitalised as assets in the course of construction. Assets in the course of construction are transferred to computer software once completed and ready for their intended use.

Computer software is amortised on a straight-line basis over its estimated useful life, which is three years. No amortisation is charged on assets in the course of construction. Amortisation is included in net operating expenses and the amortisation policies are reviewed on an annual basis.

Intangible assets are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances suggest that an asset's or asset group's carrying value may not be fully recoverable.

**Leases.** Leases are recognised as a right-of-use asset and a corresponding liability at the date of commencement of the lease.

Lease liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the lessee's incremental borrowing rate (IBR) as of the lease commencement date or adoption of IFRS 16 'Leases', whichever is later, as the interest rate implicit in the lease cannot be readily determined.

Assets and liabilities arising from a lease are initially measured on a present value basis. Lease liabilities include the net present value of fixed and variable payments (including those under reasonably certain extension options), less any lease incentives receivable, and payment of penalties for terminating any lease. The lease payments are discounted using the lessee's IBR. The finance cost is charged to the consolidated income statement over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period.

Right-of-use assets are measured at cost comprising the initial measurement of lease liability, any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received, and any initial direct costs. Right-of-use assets are depreciated over the lease term on a straight line basis. The group has chosen not to revalue its right-of-use assets.

Extension and termination options are included in the office premises leases entered into by the group. These are used to maximise operational flexibility in terms of managing the assets used in the group's operations. The extension and termination options held are exercisable only by the group and not by the respective lessor.

Right-of-use assets are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances suggest that an asset's or asset group's carrying value may not be fully recoverable. An impairment loss, calculated as the difference between the estimated recoverable amount (being the fair value) and the carrying value of an asset or asset group, is recognised if the sum of its expected undiscounted cash flows is less than its corresponding carrying value.

### Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures.

Investments in associates and joint ventures are measured at fair value in line with IFRS 9, as permitted by IAS 28 'Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures' and are included in investments.

**Investment Property.** Investment properties held for long-term rental yields are measured at fair value with changes in fair value included in other income/(expense).

**Non-current Assets Held for Sale.** Non-current assets held for sale comprises investment property where the group expects to recover the carrying amount principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use, and a sale is considered highly probable. Changes in fair value are included in other income/(expense).



## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Information

**Provisions.** Provisions are recognised in the consolidated financial information when it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle a present (legal or constructive) obligation, which has arisen as a result of past events, and for which a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Legal obligations that may arise as a result of proposed new laws are recognised as obligations only when the legislation is virtually certain to be enacted as drafted.

### Note 2.

#### Changes in Accounting Policies

**Tax on Dividends.** The group has adopted the amendment to IAS 12 'Income Taxes' which clarified the requirements to recognise the income tax consequences of dividends where the transactions or events that generated the distributable profits were recognised. This has been applied on a retrospective basis, resulting in income tax of \$200 million on interest paid on the group's AT1 notes for the period ended November 2019 being reclassified from retained earnings to the income statement.

**Leases.** The group has adopted IFRS 16 as of December 1, 2018. The impact of this change is:

- Net revenues decreasing by \$7 million, net operating expenses decreasing by \$15 million (depreciation and amortisation increasing by \$133 million and occupancy decreasing by \$148 million) and income tax expense increasing by \$2 million for the period ended November 2019.
- Other assets increasing by \$62 million, other liabilities increasing by \$56 million, and total shareholder's funds increasing by \$6 million as of November 2019.

### Note 3.

#### Net Operating Expenses

The table below presents the group's net operating expenses.

<i>\$ in millions</i>	Period Ended	
	December 2020	November 2019
Compensation and benefits	\$2,841	\$2,412
Transaction based expenses	1,662	1,218
Market development	55	105
Communications and technology	145	122
Depreciation and amortisation	198	255
Professional fees	196	196
Occupancy	6	80
Management charges from GS Group affiliates	997	999
Other expenses	1,401	1,057
<b>Operating expenses</b>	<b>7,501</b>	<b>6,444</b>
Management charges to GS Group affiliates	(82)	(67)
<b>Net operating expenses</b>	<b>\$7,419</b>	<b>\$6,377</b>

In the table above:

- Transaction based expenses includes expenses resulting from completed transactions, which are directly related to client revenues, and certain expenses incurred to satisfy performance obligations where the company is principal to a transaction as required by IFRS 15 'Revenue from Contracts with Customers' (IFRS 15).
- Management charges includes charges relating to operational and administrative support and management services, received from and provided to GS Group affiliates.
- Other expenses primarily includes expenses incurred to satisfy performance obligations where the group is principal to a transaction as required by IFRS 15, miscellaneous taxes, provisions for liabilities and charitable contributions.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Information

## Note 4.

## Income Tax Expense

The table below presents the group's analysis of income tax expense.

\$ in millions	Period Ended	
	December 2020	November 2019
<b>Current tax</b>		
U.K. taxation	\$626	\$201
Adjustments in respect of prior periods	22	5
Overseas taxation	218	249
<b>Total current tax</b>	<b>866</b>	<b>455</b>
<b>Deferred tax</b>		
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	(52)	9
Adjustments in respect of prior periods	12	–
<b>Total deferred tax</b>	<b>(40)</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>Total income tax expense</b>	<b>\$826</b>	<b>\$464</b>

The table below presents a reconciliation between tax on profit and the amount calculated by applying the weighted average rate of U.K. corporation tax applicable to the group for the period ended December 2020 of 25.3% (period ended November 2019: 25.5%) to the profit before taxation.

This weighted average rate includes the Bank Corporation Tax surcharge of 8% applicable to specific subsidiaries undertakings within the group.

	Period Ended	
	December 2020	November 2019
Profit before taxation	\$4,649	\$3,179
Profit multiplied by U.K. corporate tax rate of 25.3% (period ended November 2019: 25.5%)	1,176	811
Changes in recognition and measurement of deferred tax assets	(6)	17
Tax deductible on interest on AT1 notes	(203)	(200)
Permanent differences	(166)	(109)
Tax losses surrendered from GS Group affiliates for nil consideration	(5)	(51)
Effect of higher taxes on overseas earnings	1	3
Exchange differences and other	(5)	(12)
Adjustments in respect of prior periods	34	5
<b>Total income tax expense</b>	<b>\$ 826</b>	<b>\$ 464</b>

## Note 5.

## Collateralised Agreements

The table below presents collateralised agreements.

\$ in millions	As of	
	December 2020	November 2019
Resale agreements	\$ 94,166	\$ 79,142
Securities borrowed	65,542	83,578
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$159,708</b>	<b>\$162,720</b>

## Note 6.

## Customer and Other Receivables

The table below presents customer and other receivables.

\$ in millions	As of	
	December 2020	November 2019
Receivables from broker/dealers and clearing organisations	\$ 11,399	\$10,576
Receivables from customers and counterparties	79,473	61,596
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 90,872</b>	<b>\$72,172</b>

In the table above:

- Total customer and other receivables primarily consists of receivables resulting from collateral posted in connection with certain derivative transactions, customer margin loans and balances related to listed derivative activity.
- Receivables from customer and counterparties includes receivables from contracts with clients and contract assets. Contracts assets represent the group's right to receive consideration for services provided in connection with its contracts with clients for which collection is conditional and not merely subject to passage of time.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Information

## Note 7.

## Trading Assets and Liabilities

Trading asset and liabilities include trading cash instruments and derivatives held in connection with the group's market-making or risk management activities. Trading assets includes pledged as collateral.

The table below presents trading assets.

\$ in millions	As of	
	December 2020	November 2019
<b>Trading cash instruments</b>		
Money market instruments	\$ 338	\$ 672
Government and agency obligations	24,759	39,569
Mortgage and other asset-backed loans and securities	600	149
Corporate debt instruments	21,824	19,269
Equity securities	47,136	44,992
Commodities	215	158
<b>Total trading cash instruments</b>	<b>94,872</b>	<b>104,809</b>
<b>Derivatives</b>		
Interest rates	671,751	491,687
Credit	24,437	33,250
Currencies	109,995	89,246
Commodities	10,859	8,077
Equities	70,651	58,944
<b>Total derivatives</b>	<b>887,693</b>	<b>681,204</b>
<b>Total trading assets</b>	<b>\$982,565</b>	<b>\$786,013</b>

The table below presents trading liabilities.

\$ in millions	As of	
	December 2020	November 2019
<b>Trading cash instruments</b>		
Government and agency obligations	\$ 16,772	\$ 16,956
Corporate debt instruments	3,700	3,884
Equity securities	31,473	23,292
Commodities	41	20
<b>Total trading cash instruments</b>	<b>51,986</b>	<b>44,152</b>
<b>Derivatives</b>		
Interest rates	660,455	481,962
Credit	22,081	31,321
Currencies	113,707	91,381
Commodities	10,675	7,858
Equities	72,722	57,833
<b>Total derivatives</b>	<b>879,640</b>	<b>670,355</b>
<b>Total trading liabilities</b>	<b>\$931,626</b>	<b>\$714,507</b>

In the tables above:

- Corporate debt instruments include corporate loans, debt securities and convertible debentures.
- Equity securities includes public and exchange-traded funds.

## Note 8.

## Collateralised Financings

The table below presents collateralised financings.

\$ in millions	As of	
	December 2020	November 2019
Repurchase agreements	\$66,717	\$33,002
Securities loaned	21,221	52,222
Debt securities issued	7,092	3,539
Other borrowings	4,530	4,844
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$99,560</b>	<b>\$93,607</b>

In the table above, debt securities issued and other borrowings are secured by securities which have been pledged as collateral. This pledged collateral is either recognised in trading assets or collateralised agreements.

## Note 9.

## Customer and Other Payables

The table below presents customer and other payables.

\$ in millions	As of	
	December 2020	November 2019
Payables to broker/dealers and clearing organisations	\$ 2,705	\$ 3,004
Payables to customers and counterparties	97,803	82,275
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$100,508</b>	<b>\$85,279</b>

In the table above, total customer and other payables primarily consist of collateral received in connection with certain derivative transactions, customer credit balances related to the group's prime brokerage activities and balances related to listed derivative activity.

## Notes to the Consolidated Financial Information

## Note 10.

## Unsecured Borrowings

The table below presents unsecured borrowings.

\$ in millions	As of	
	December 2020	November 2019
Bank loans	\$ 6	\$ 86
Overdrafts	116	39
Intercompany loans	39,199	61,030
Debt securities issued	32,714	22,737
Subordinated loans	4,212	4,371
Other borrowings	4,453	2,863
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$80,700</b>	<b>\$91,126</b>

In the table above, payments on debt securities issued and other borrowings instruments are typically referenced to underlying financial assets, which are predominately interest rates, equities and currencies-related.

## Note 11.

## Financial Assets and Liabilities by Category

The table below presents the carrying value of the group's financial assets and liabilities by category.

\$ in millions	Financial Assets			
	Mandatorily at fair value	Amortised cost	Fair value through OCI	Total
<b>As of December 2020</b>				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ –	\$ 54,248	\$ –	\$ 54,248
Collateralised agreements	111,645	48,063	–	159,708
Customer and other receivables	–	90,872	–	90,872
Trading assets	982,565	–	–	982,565
Investments	2,198	487	2,101	4,786
Loans	1,915	9,061	–	10,976
Other assets	6,013	943	–	6,956
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$1,104,336</b>	<b>\$203,674</b>	<b>\$ 2,101</b>	<b>\$1,310,111</b>
<b>As of November 2019</b>				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ –	\$ 28,636	\$ –	\$ 28,636
Collateralised agreements	96,942	65,778	–	162,720
Customer and other receivables	–	72,172	–	72,172
Trading assets	786,013	–	–	786,013
Investments	3,476	492	–	3,968
Loans	3,074	6,478	–	9,552
Other assets	–	2,700	–	2,700
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 889,505</b>	<b>\$176,256</b>	<b>\$ –</b>	<b>\$1,065,761</b>

\$ in millions	Financial Liabilities			
	Held for trading	Designated at fair value	Amortised cost	Total
<b>As of December 2020</b>				
Collateralised financings	\$ –	\$ 83,536	\$ 16,024	\$ 99,560
Customer and other payables	–	–	100,508	100,508
Trading liabilities	931,626	–	–	931,626
Deposits	–	10,501	42,295	52,796
Unsecured borrowings	–	29,503	51,197	80,700
Other liabilities	–	–	4,572	4,572
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 931,626</b>	<b>\$123,540</b>	<b>\$214,596</b>	<b>\$1,269,762</b>
<b>As of November 2019</b>				
Collateralised financings	\$ –	\$ 52,251	\$ 41,356	\$ 93,607
Customer and other payables	–	–	85,279	85,279
Trading liabilities	714,507	–	–	714,507
Deposits	–	13,276	26,219	39,495
Unsecured borrowings	–	49,138	41,988	91,126
Other liabilities	–	12	2,839	2,851
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 714,507</b>	<b>\$114,677</b>	<b>\$197,681</b>	<b>\$1,026,865</b>